COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM: INITIAL STUDY

Environmental Assessment (CEQ / EA) Number: CEQ #240003

Project Case Type (s) and Number(s): Plot Plan No. 2200047 (PPT220047) and Variance #230002
Lead Agency Name: County of Riverside Planning Department

Address: 4080 Lemon Street 12" Floor, Riverside, CA 92501

Contact Person: Krista Mason, Project Planner

Telephone Number: 951-955-6060

Applicant’s Name: Stephane Wandel on behalf of Thrifty Oil Co.

Applicant’s Address: 13116 Imperial Highway, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

l. PROJECT INFORMATION

Thrifty Oil Co (Applicant) proposes to construct one 194,479 square foot (SF) concrete tilt-up, non-
refrigerated warehouse on an 8.87-acres of vacant land designated as APN 317-260-016 and 317-260-
015 on the northeast corner of Water Street and Tobacco Road in the unincorporated Mead Valley area
of Riverside County, approximately 7 miles west of the City of Perris (Proposed Project, Figure 1 -
Regional Vicinity; Figure 2 - Project Site - Aerial View; Figure 3 - Project Site USGS View). The
Proposed Project is designed to house one or more tenant(s), which have not been designated at this
time, and will include one 186,479 SF warehouse with 10 bays, one grade level dock, 22 high docks
and two, 4,000 SF offices, and related site landscaping, drainage basin, and parking.

The Project also includes dedication of approximately 0.27 acres for public right of way improvements
to be built along Water Street and Tobacco Road as a part of the Proposed Project, as well as off-site
utility improvements.

The project will also include onsite and offsite infrastructure improvements as required by the County
of Riverside.

Concurrent Entitlements:
The Project requires the following approvals:

e Plot Plan No. 2200047 (PPT220047) to approve 194,479 SF non-refrigerated warehouse with
10 bays, one grade level door and 22 truck docks on 8.78 (net) acres and approximately
0.27 acres for street dedication and drainage improvements.

e Variance application No. PPT220047 to reduce the setback from 50 feet to 41 feet on the
northern property boundary where the property north of the Project Site (APN 317-260-17 and
owned by Project Applicant) which is zoned R-R-1 and has a land use of Rural Community-Very
Low Density Residential.

On-Site Improvements
The project proposes the following on-site improvements:

Site Plan Overview. The Project is to construct one 194,479 SF non-refrigerated warehouse with
10 bays, one grade level door and 22 truck docks on 8.87 (net) acres and approximately 0.27 acres for
street dedication and drainage improvements (refer to Off-Site Improvements in this section). The
warehouse is designed to house one or more tenant(s), which have not been identified at this time, and
includes 8,000 square-feet of offices (Figure 4 - Site Plan). The lot coverage would be 47.8 percent
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based on the gross lot size where a maximum of 50 percent is allowed, and the floor area ratio (FAR)
would be 0.49 based on the gross lot size.

The Project Site abuts APN 317-260-17 on the north which has R-R-1 zoning and APN 317-260-034
on the east, which is zoned M-SC. The Project Applicant owns APN 317-260-17. The Project is
designed with a building setback of 42-45 feet on the northern property boundary and an approximate
138 feet on the east, where a minimum of 50 feet is allowed where an industrial property abuts a
residential or commercially zoned property. A 6-foot-minimum and approximately 13 foot maximum
varying landscape area is planned along the northerly property line and approximately 25 feet is
provided along the easterly property line, where a minimum of 20 feet is required unless a tree screen
is proposed. Therefore, to be compliant with the design standards for the northern property boundary
the Applicant requires a variance. It is not feasible to move the building due to lot size and topography,
and it is not financially feasible for the Applicant to reduce the building size while funding the County’s
master plan of drainage and street improvements being required as part of Project approvals. Further
details are provided in Applicant’s request for variance application.

The building interior height would be approximately 36-foot minimum clear, with an exterior height not
to exceed 47’-6” above finish floor which is consistent with Federal Aviation Administration/March Air
Reserve Base limitations and is consistent with the building elevations of the industrial uses within the
immediate Project vicinity (Figure 5 - Building Elevations and Profiles). The Project was reviewed and
approved by the ALUC on January 12, 2023 under File No. ZAP1550MA22. The ALUC Staff Report
analyzed Part 77 and stated that due to the project distance being 8,300 feet from the runway an FAA
Review would be required for any structures with the top of roof exceeding 1,571 feet AMSL. The Site
elevation is approximately 1,464 feet AMSL. With the building being as tall as53.5’ tall, the Top of Roof
would be 1,517.5 feet AMSL and thus a review of the building by the FAA Obstruction Elevation Service
is not required.

The color scheme of the warehouse is a variety of neutral earth tones with accents which are consistent
with a color scheme to blend with the surrounding area.

Parking. The site contains a total of 126 auto-parking spaces, which include five spaces that are
American with Disabilities Act (ADA)-compliant stalls. Pursuant to Section 5.106.5.3.1 of the CalGreen
Code, atotal of 26 electric vehicle (EV) capable spaces will be provided. Of the 26 EV capable spaces,
6 will be auto parking spaces with electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE) installed. Of the 6 auto
parking spaces with EVSE, one will be designated as standard accessible EVCS and one will be
designated as van accessible EVCS. Pursuant to Section 5.106.4.1.2 of the CalGreen Code, 7 long-
term bicycle parking spaces will be provided.

Landscaping and Hardscape. Landscaping is designed around the perimeter as well as within various
parking areas. The facility will provide approximately 58,128 SF of landscaped area (approximately
15 percent of the net lot area), which exceeds the 15 percent (or 57,979 SF) minimum required by the
County (refer to Figure 6 - Landscaping Plan). Drought tolerant plants are incorporated into the design.
A street tree that will be determined in the construction phase is primarily planned for the Water Street
frontage, while chitalpa and Rhus Lancea are planned for the Tobacco Road frontage. Brisbane box
trees are planned for the northern property boundary, with Chitalpas and Brisbane box trees being
temporarily planted along the slope extending off the property. Drought tolerant ground cover is
identified around the building perimeter and along the property boundary perimeter. Best Management
Practices (BMPs) are included to reduce imperviousness and incorporate Low Impact Design (LID)
Principles into the landscape design.

Site Lighting: Site lighting will be LED lights building-mounted and pole-mounted hooded or shielded
per the Airport Land Use Commission requirements that will be pointed downward at the parking lot
and/or along the edges of the building (Figure 7 - Photometric Plan). Lighting will be retained onsite per
County standards.
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Stormwater Management: The Project Applicant has prepared a Water Quality Management Plan
(WQMP, Appendix H-2) that identifies stormwater management for the building operations/post
construction. Overall, the existing drainage patterns were identified, and the design preserves the
overall drainage pattern. As part of the Project, the on-site storm drain system will be constructed to
collect and convey the storm water runoff in a northeasterly direction to proposed permanent structural
best management practices (BMPs) for treatment purpose. The site BMP’s will consist of pre-treatment
filtering systems prior to stormwater infiltration by underground storm chambers. The site will attenuate
the Q-10 yr 24- hr. design storm and the design capture volume will be infiltrated. The chambers are
sized to attenuate the developed flows and safely pass the Q-100 design storm at the project site. The
stormwater will discharge through four 12-inch diameter storm drainpipes to an overflow “U” shaped
concrete channel and weirs to the adjacent County of Riverside easterly parcel. There will also be a
3-foot wide stabilization blanket consisting of grouted rip-rap continuous to the property line discharge
via sheet flow. Construction of the Project will also require the contractor to prepare a Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) as the site is more than 1 acre.

Utilities and Services: Public water and sewer are provided by Eastern Municipal Water District
(EMWD), electrical service is available from Southern California Edison (SCE), and natural gas is
available from Southern California Gas (SoCal Gas/Sempra Energy). The Applicant has received Will
Serve Letters from EMWD and SCE (Appendix K). The Project will not require natural gas service.

Off-Site Improvements
The project proposes the following off-site improvements:

¢ Installation of approximately 1,250 linear feet of sewer main to connect with the existing main
currently located east of the Project Site, at the intersection of Water Street and Harvill Avenue.
A new 8-inch line will be installed in the Water Street right of way from the existing EMWD sewer
manhole located at Harvill Avenue intersection (westerly side of the street).

¢ The water connections are planned to tie into existing water mains fronting the site in Tobacco
Road and Water Street.

o Road improvements are proposed to widen and pave Water Street along the Project frontage,
from Tobacco Road to approximately 660 feet easterly of the intersection of Water Street and
Tobacco Road. Improvements include paving, installation of curb, gutter and sidewalk (28-foot
half street improvements) plus 18-feet width.

e Road improvements are proposed to widen Tobacco Road from the intersection of Water Street
approximately 650 linear feet north from the intersection of Tobacco Road and Water Street to
Placentia Avenue. Improvements include 32 feet of pavement along the Project frontage with
Tobacco Road and 16 feet of one-half street pavement and graded shoulder from the northern
property boundary to the intersection of Tobacco Road and Placentia Avenue. In addition, minor
curb return and pavement transitions to the existing asphalt pavement will be installed at the
intersection of Tobacco Road and Placentia Avenue. An asphalt-concrete berm will be
constructed to convey drainage to the Placentia Avenue intersection storm drain system (Lateral
H 10.1).

e Construction of 630 feet of 36-inch Master Planned Storm Drain Line H-10 along the project
frontage in Water Street from the intersection of Tobacco Road easterly to the tie-in per County
of Riverside Storm Drain Improvement plan IP220057. The adjacent developer (BCIF Harvill
Business Center LP) per PPT220002 will construct the Master Plan Storm Drain Line H-10,
672 feet of 36-inch reinforced concrete pipe (RCP) in Water Street from the intersection of Harvill
Avenue and Water Street to the Project Site’s easterly boundary. Thrifty Oil Company, has also
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coordinated with BCIF Harvill Business Center LP for construction of the downstream storm
drain Line H 10 (approximately 1,337.5 linear feet of 54-inch and 48-inch RCP in Harvill Avenue)
from the intersection of Water Street and Harvill Avenue to the intersection of Harvill Avenue
and Placentia Avenue per Perris Valley MDP Line H-10 County Flood Control Plans prepared
per IP 220057. Therefore, the new storm drain planned from the Property Site boundary to the
intersection of Water Street and Harvill Avenue, and from Harvill Avenue to Placentia Avenue,
would be constructed by others, however, the Applicant is required to complete those
improvements should the other applicant not follow through with construction of the new line.
The storm drain alignment is shown on Figure 8 — Off-Site Improvements

e Construction of 1,250 feet of multipurpose trail per modified County of Riverside Standard No
405 (18-feet in width), consisting of 10-feet wide densified granite trail with a split rail equestrian
fence separating an 8-feet wide parkway section consisting of 2 feet of landscaping and a 6-feet
wide public sidewalk. The multipurpose trail will be constructed within the public right-of-way on
the southerly side of Placentia Avenue from the southeasterly intersection of Tobacco Road to
the intersection of Harvill Avenue. The trail section is shown on Figure 8 — Off-Site
Improvements.

e Street lights along the property frontage along Water and Tobacco, to County standards.
Construction

Construction is anticipated to occur in one phase, beginning in winter 2024, lasting approximately
12 months. Initial site improvements include grading and underground infrastructure followed by
building construction, paving, and landscape activities. The grading quantities are anticipated to balance
on site and little to no import or export of fill material is anticipated. Project construction will require the
use of heavy equipment such as dozers, scrapers, paving machines, concrete trucks, and water trucks.

Construction activities include the following:
Site grading and underground utility construction — expected to last approximately two months. Site

activities include placement of underground water, sewer and other utilities throughout the site to
service the building. Typical equipment includes excavators and trenchers.

Building Construction and Architectural Coating — construction of the warehouse (including the office
space) is expected to occur over eight to nine months. The construction method is concrete tilt-up —
concrete is formed on the ground, lifted into place and braced. Typical equipment includes welders,
concrete trucks, and cranes for lifting. Should a crane be utilized, the Project contractor will comply with
all local, State, and federal regulations, including but not limited to the FAA Section 77.13 for
construction/alteration near airports. The type of equipment will be evaluated and all permits obtained
as necessary prior to construction. All portions of the building will be completed including installation of
rollup doors and painting, per plans to be permitted by the appropriate regulatory agencies.

Final Site Paving and Landscaping — anticipated to occur over one month. All parking areas will be
paved, and landscaping placed per the design. All architectural and parking lot lighting will also be
installed.

Operations

As no tenant has been selected at this time, the specific operational scenario for the Project cannot be
identified. However, it is anticipated that the Project will be conditioned to operate within the County of
Riverside zoning and regulatory guidelines for type of use and hours of operation. The Industrial Park
zoning of the site provides for light industrial uses and related activities including manufacturing,
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research, warehouse and distribution, assembly of non-hazardous materials and retail related to
manufacturing. This zone correlates with the “Light Industrial” General Plan Land Use designation.

In general, the facility is designed to be a non-refrigerated warehouse facility with one grade level doors
and 25 truck docks. Security gates are designed at the south entrance from Water Street, and in the
drive aisle on the northern side of the building. The gates will be open during the tenant operating hours.

Based on the building size and the County of Riverside General Plan employee generation factor of
1 employee for every 1,030 SF of Light Industrial space layout, the calculation results in an employee
total of approximately 188. However, this estimate exceeds the required parking of 125 spaces, as well
as employment of similar operations. Employment estimates calculated using the employment density
factors identified in the Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) Employment Density
Study (October 2001), which identifies a rate of one employee per 1,195 SF. of building area for
industrial warehouse uses result in 163 employees (194,479 SF + 1,195 SF/employee = 163
employees), again exceeding required parking. The estimated number of employees that would be
required for the Project has t been estimated for purposes of this analysis at 100 based on actual data
from similar facilities operating throughout southern California. This employment projection does not
include truck drivers which may be accounted for in other jurisdictions (e.g. place of residence which
may not be in the Project’s area of Riverside County).

There are 3 vehicular access points into the Project Site; two on Tobacco and one on Water. The main
entrance for autos is from the southern driveway along Tobacco Road. The primary truck entrance is
located on the south end of the Project Site on Water street, with a secondary truck access on the north
side of the building to accommodate overflow passenger cars and trucks as well as emergency vehicles.
Also, 30 trailer parking stalls are provided along the eastern side of the building, inside the truck court.

All driveways are designed to allow for full turns into and out of the Project Site, with all driveways to be
a minimum of 250 feet from the nearest intersection.

The site falls within the Mead Valley Area Plan (MVAP), with a land use designation as Business Park.
The parcel zoning is I-P Industrial Park (Figure 8 - Project Site Zoning).

A. Type of Project: Site Specific [X]; Countywide []; Community [ ]; Policy [].

B. Total Project Area:

Residential Acres: Lots: Units: 0 Projected No. of Residents:
Commercial Acres: Lots: Sq. Ft. of Bldg. Area: Est. No. of Employees:
Industrial Acres: 9.14 Lots: 2 Sq. Ft. of Bldg. Area: 194,479 Est. No. of Employees:

Other: Lots: Sq. Ft. of Bldg. Area: Est. No. of Employees: 100

C. Assessor’s Parcel No(s): 317-260-016 and 317-260-015

Street References: Northeast corner of Water Street and Tobacco Road, within the Mead Valley Area
Plan (MVAP).

D. Section, Township & Range Description or reference/attach a Legal Description: Section
13, Township 4 South, Range 4 West, San Bernardino Base and Meridian, California, Steele
Peek, USGS Quad.

E. Brief description of the existing environmental setting of the project site and its
surroundings: The Project Site is relatively flat, with elevations that range from approximately
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1,567 to 1,532 feet above mean sea level, sloping in a northeasterly gradient. Figure 9 — Project
Site Zoning identifies the Site and zoning and the surrounding zoning.

North: The Project Site abuts vacant property on the north side, zoned R-R-1 (Rural
Residential). Placentia Ave lies approximately 650 feet to the north of the Project Site.
Residential land uses exist immediately northeast of the Project Site, along Tobacco Road and
Placentia Ave. That property is also owned by the Applicant and is intended to be converted to
industrial uses.

South: Water Street, an approximately 21-foot-wide paved road, lies along the southern Project
Site boundary. Water Street is planned to be a 60-foot-wide roadway, and the Project Site is
situated outside of its ultimate alignment. Land immediately south of Water Street is zoned
Industrial Park and is occupied by truck and trailer parking facility.

West: Tobacco Road, an approximately 26-foot-wide paved road, lies along the western Project
Site Boundary. Zoning immediately west of Tobacco Road is agriculture (A-1-1) and is vacant,
and the western extension of Water Street extends into this area, however, it is closed to the
public. A portion of the vacant land is flat and a portion contains a granitic rock ridgeline that
trends in a northerly-southerly direction through most of the Mead Valley area. The property is
currently being considered for a land use change to Industrial.

East: The Project Site abuts vacant property along the east side that is zoned Manufacturing,
Service Commercial (M-SC). This parcel is owned by the County of Riverside and the County
intends to use this parcel as a transportation operations yard.

Il APPLICABLE GENERAL PLAN AND ZONING REGULATIONS
A. General Plan Elements/Policies:

e Land Use: The Project Site is within the Mead Valley Area Plan (MVAP) with a General
Plan Foundation Component of Community Development and a Land Use designation of
Business Park (BP). The MVAP defines “Business Park” as “employee intensive uses,
including research & development, technology centers, corporate offices, “clean” industry
and supporting retail uses,” and supporting a floor area ratio (FAR) of 0.25 to 0.60. The
Proposed Project is consistent with the use of Business Park, and the Project’s FAR is 0.497,
consistent with the design standards.

Setbacks and Variance: County Code, Title 17, Section 17.96.040 requires a minimum
50 feet setback on any boundary where the industrial property abuts a residential or
commercially zoned property. A minimum of 20 feet of the setback must be landscaped
unless a tree screen is approved in which case the setback area may be used for automobile
parking, driveways or landscaping. Block walls or other fencing may be required. County
Code, Title 17, Section 17.196.010 describes that a variance may be granted because of
special circumstances applicable to a parcel of property, including size, shape, topography,
location or surroundings, the strict application of this title deprives such property of privileges
enjoyed by other property in the vicinity that is under the same zoning classification.
Variances are limited to modifications of property development standards, such as lot size,
lot coverage, yards, and parking and landscape requirements.

The Project Site abuts APN 317-260-17 on the north which has R-R-1 zoning and APN 317-
260-034 on the east, which is zoned M-SC. The Project Applicant owns APN 317-260-17.
The Project is designed with a building setback of 42-45 feet on the northern property
boundary and an approximate 138 feet on the east. The Project landscaping is designed for
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6-10 feet of the northern property setback and 18-25 feet within the eastern setback.
Therefore, to be compliant with the design standards for the northern property boundary the
Applicant requires a variance. It is not feasible to move the building due to lot size and
topography, and it is not financially feasible for the Applicant to reduce the building size in
addition to funding all of the County’s master plan of drainage improvements being required
as part of Project approvals. Further details are provided in Applicant’s request for variance
application.

Circulation: The site is within the MVAP. Applicable circulation policies contained in the
Plan include the following:

o MVAP 9.1 — Design and develop the vehicular roadway system per General Plan
Circulation Element Figure 7, Circulation, and in accordance with the Functional
Classifications and Standards.

o MVAP 9.2 — Maintain the County’s roadway Level of Service standards as described in
the Level of Service section of the General Plan Circulation Element.

The Project Site is not located adjacent to a scenic area nor are there General Plan identified
scenic resources in the area. Therefore, the circulation policies relative to scenic highways
are not applicable as there are no scenic highways in the Project area.

The Project includes street improvements to Tobacco Road and Water Street. Project Site
access would be accommodated off of Tobacco Road and Water Street for both passenger
cars and trucks. Access to the 1-215 Freeway is anticipated to occur via Placentia Avenue
to the north of the Project Site directly to the 1-215 Freeway. The Proposed Project will be
reviewed and approved for conformance with Riverside County Ordinance No. 461, “Road
Improved Standards and Specifications” by the Riverside County Transportation
Department.

The General Plan Element identifies that Level of Service (LOS) “C” applies to all
development proposals within the MVAP. The Proposed Project is anticipated to generate a
total of 334 two-way trips per day with 31 AM peak hour trips and 36 PM peak hour trips (in
actual vehicles). In comparison, the Proposed Project is anticipated to generate a total of
514 passenger car equivalent (PCE) two-way trips per day with 39 PCE AM peak hour trips
and 39 PCE PM peak hour trips. According to the County’s traffic study guidelines, the
Project generates less than 100 vehicle trips during the peak hours and is exempt from
preparing a Traffic Impact Analysis. Therefore, it is assumed that the Project would maintain
a LOS C consistent with the General Plan.

Multipurpose Open Space: The Proposed Project is not located in an Open Space area or
adjacent to an Open Space area. No natural open space land is required to be preserved
within the boundaries of this Project.

The property is located in the Western Riverside County Multiple Species Habitat
Conservation Plan (MSHCP) Conservation Area and falls within Criteria Cell 2529. A Habitat
Evaluation and Acquisition Negotiation Strategy (HANS) evaluation for the Proposed Project
was prepared and submitted to Riverside County for review and processing. There is
approximately 29.69 acres of native scrub within Criteria Cell 2529 that would meet the goals
of conserving between 8.70 (5%) and 24.25 (15%) acres of habitat. These acres lie outside
of the Project Site boundaries to the west, and is the portion of the Cell desired for
acquisition. The western acreage is also closest to the existing conserved lands. The County
will provide conditions of approval reflecting HANS compliance measures.
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The Project is consistent with or would otherwise not conflict with MSHCP Section 3.3.13
evaluation, findings and recommendations. No riparian or other sensitive vegetation is
located on the site and the Project Site is not a wildlife corridor nor located in a floodway or
floodway fringe area. The site also does not contain agricultural resources, mineral
resources, or any known significant cultural or paleontological resources, and is not located
in a designated scenic corridor. The Proposed Project would not be a water-intensive use,
and the Project’s landscaping plan complies with County Ordinance No. 859.3, “Water
Efficient Landscape Requirements”.

The Proposed Project meets all other applicable Multipurpose Open Space Element
Policies.

Safety: The Proposed Project is not located within any special hazard zone (including fault
zone, high liquefaction, dam inundation zone, high fire hazard area, etc.). On January 12,
2023, the Riverside County Airport Land Use Commission (ALUC) reviewed the Proposed
Project for air hazard safety and deemed the project consistent with the March Air Reserve
Base Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan for Zone C2 subject to conditions of approval
which the County will impose as conditions of approval on Plot Plan No. 2200047. The
Proposed Project has allowed for sufficient provision of emergency response services to the
future users of this facility through the design and payment of development impact fees. The
Proposed Project meets with all other applicable Safety Element policies.

Noise: Noise associated with thie Proposed Project will be during the initial grading and
building construction, which is temporary. Operational noise will meet all applicable Noise
policies.

Housing: The Proposed Project does not include housing.

Air Quality: The Proposed Project would control any fugitive dust during grading and
construction activities pursuant to South Coast Air Quality Management District
(SCAQMD)requirements. The Proposed Project meets all applicable Air Quality Element
policies.

Healthy Communities: Not applicable. The Proposed Project is a warehouse within an
industrial area. The Project would not result in any air quality, hazardous materials,noise or
other impacts that would affect Healthy Communities.

Environmental Justice: The Project would develop and operate one speculative
warehouse building on the undeveloped site, which has been planned for Business Park
uses. The Project is located in the Mead Valley Environmental Justice Community (see
Figure 9). In compliance with General Plan Policy HC 15.1, multiple outreach events have
been conducted during the planning process for the Project. Additionally, the Applicant has
provided a completed an Environmental Justice Form showing that the Proposed Project
complies with all applicable Environmental Justice Policies. Figure 10 — Environmental
Justice Communities provides the Project Site Icoation in relation to sensitive communnities.

. General Plan Area Plan(s): Mead Valley Area Plan (MVAP).

. Foundation Component(s): Community Development.

. Land Use Designation(s): Business Park (Mead Valley)
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E. Overlay(s), if any: March Air Reserve Base Influence Area, Zone C2

Policy Area(s), if any: N/A
. Adjacent and Surrounding:

@m

1. General Plan Area Plan(s): Mead Valley

2. Foundation Component(s): Rural Community (north and west); Community Development
(east and south)

3. Land Use Designation(s): Business Park (east adjacent); Rural Community-Very Low
Residential Density (north adjacent); Tobacco Road (west adjacent, Rural Community-Very
Low Residential Density west of Tobacco Road), Water Street (south adjacent, Business
Park, south of Water Street).

4. Overlay(s), if any: Not Applicable.

5. Policy Area(s), if any: N/A

H. Adopted Specific Plan Information
1. Name and Number of Specific Plan, if any: Not Applicable.

2. Specific Plan Planning Area, and Policies, if any: Not Applicable.

I. Existing Zoning: I-P (Industrial Park)

J. Proposed Zoning, if any: No change.

K. Adjacent and Surrounding Zoning: M-SC (east adjacent); R-R-1 (north adjacent); Tobacco
Road (west adjacent, A-1-1 west of Tobacco Road), Water Street (south adjacent, I-P and M-SC,
south of Water Street).

1l ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED
The environmental factors checked below ( x ) would be potentially affected by this project, involving at

least one impact that is a “Potentially Significant Impact” or “Less than Significant with Mitigation
Incorporated” as indicated by the checklist on the following pages.

[ ] Aesthetics X] Hazards & Hazardous Materials [ ] Recreation

[] Agriculture & Forest Resources  [_] Hydrology / Water Quality (] Transportation

[ Air Quality [] Land Use / Planning [X] Tribal Cultural Resources
X Biological Resources [[] Mineral Resources [] Utilities / Service Systems
X Cultural Resources X Noise [ ] wildfire

(] Energy X Paleontological Resources Xl Mandatory Findings of

[] Geology / Soils ] Population / Housing Significance

[ ] Greenhouse Gas Emissions [ ] Public Services
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V. DETERMINATION

On the basis of this initial evaluation:

A PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT/NEGATIVE DECLARATION WAS NOT
PREPARED

[ ] I find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a
NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.

X 1 find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there
will not be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project, described in this document,
have been made or agreed to by the project proponent. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION
will be prepared.

(] 1 find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required.

A PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT/NEGATIVE DECLARATION WAS PREPARED

(] I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, NO
NEW ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION IS REQUIRED because (a) all potentially significant
effects of the proposed project have been adequately analyzed in an earlier EIR or Negative Declaration
pursuant to applicable legal standards, (b) all potentially significant effects of the proposed project have
been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or Negative Declaration, (c) the proposed project
will not result in any new significant environmental effects not identified in the earlier EIR or Negative
Declaration, (d) the proposed project will not substantially increase the severity of the environmental
effects identified in the earlier EIR or Negative Declaration, (e) no considerably different mitigation
measures have been identified and (f) no mitigation measures found infeasible have become feasible.

[] Ifind that although all potentially significant effects have been adequately analyzed in an earlier EIR
or Negative Declaration pursuant to applicable legal standards, some changes or additions are
necessary but none of the conditions described in California Code of Regulations, Section 15162 exist.
An ADDENDUM to a previously-certified EIR or Negative Declaration has been prepared and will be
considered by the approving body or bodies.

[ ] Ifind that at least one of the conditions described in California Code of Regulations, Section 15162
exist, but | further find that only minor additions or changes are necessary to make the previous EIR
adequately apply to the project in the changed situation; therefore a SUPPLEMENT TO THE
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required that need only contain the information necessary to
make the previous EIR adequate for the project as revised.

[] Ifind that at least one of the following conditions described in California Code of Regulations, Section
15162, exist and a SUBSEQUENT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required: (1) Substantial
changes are proposed in the project which will require major revisions of the previous EIR or negative
declaration due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in
the severity of previously identified significant effects; (2) Substantial changes have occurred with
respect to the circumstances under which the project is undertaken which will require major revisions of
the previous EIR or negative declaration due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects
or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects; or (3) New information
of substantial importance, which was not known and could not have been known with the exercise of
reasonable diligence at the time the previous EIR was certified as complete or the negative declaration
was adopted, shows any the following:(A) The project will have one or more significant effects not
discussed in the previous EIR or negative declaration;(B) Significant effects previously examined will
be substantially more severe than shown in the previous EIR or negative declaration;(C) Mitigation
measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible would in fact be feasible, and would
substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the project, but the project proponents decline to
adopt the mitigation measures or alternatives; or,(D) Mitigation measures or alternatives which are
considerably different from those analyzed in the previous EIR or negative declaration would

Page 10 of 102 CEQA — Thrifty Oil




substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the project on the environment, but the project
proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measures or alternatives.

A

i & o Aol B } e
W TV {0 o Y 02/22/2024
S o=\ U i
Signature | | V) Date
Krista Mason For John Hildebrand

Planning Director

Printed Name
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PLOT PLAN : COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
CASE NO: PPT220047

42-INCH MIN. BARRIER GUARD RAIL
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APPROXIMATE GROSS LAND AREA.

APN: 317-260-016-579,092 SQUARE FEET 8.70 AGRES
APN: 317-260-015-19,004 SQUARE FEET 0.44 ACRES

b

VICINITY MAP

APPROXIMATE NET LAND AREA (8.87 AC):

T, GRass AREA(S 14 AC) MANUS AREA DEDICATION(D.27 AC)
I
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: APN: 317-260-016

LOT 6 OF GAKES AND SAWYERS SUBOMSION, N THE COUNTY OF RIVERSDIE, STAE OF
CALFORNM, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 1, PAGE 5, OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF

THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAD COUNTY.

EXCEPT THEREFROM THE EASTERLY 30 FEET, AND THE WESTERLY 30 FEET LYNG N
TOBACCO ROAD.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: APN: 317-260-015

THE EAST 30 FEET OF LOT 6 OF OAKES AND SAMYERS SUBDMSION, IN THE COUNTY OF
RIVERSIE, STATE OF CALIFORNA, AS PER MAP FILED IN BOOK 1, PAGE 5 OF MAPS,

'RECORDS OF SAD COUNTY.
LEGEND

cax CATCH BASN

S SENER
© WASioLE | PROPOSED UNDERGROUND STORMWATER
o) STORM DRAN MANHOLE DETENTION SYSTEM (STORM CHAMBER OR EQUAL)
TOTAL STORAGE PROVIDED = 143,746 CUBIC FEET
we WATER VALVE
PROPOSED ASPHALT CONCRETE &
EXISTNG TREE BASE (STREET WIDENING)
— —X— —  CHANUNK FENCE P -
COMMUN PROPOSED ASPHALT CONCRETE &
foaTons | | BASE ON-STTE PANG

OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL

— BOUNDARY
Mo FIRE HYDRANT - ——

[a%a%%% |
WATER I PROPOSED CONCRETE PAWNG

TOWNSHIP 45,
RANGE 4W, SECTION 13

RETANING WALL

_ \ —=—=-— RMWINE ¥ » o
IN\(37.0) ' FUTURE STREET AP, 777
1% _ \ § BY OTHERS I CONCRETE U-DITCH OVERFLOW WER
7% \
72 ] ABBREVIATIONS
| \
g ‘e ASPHALT CONCRETE n NORTH
15 € CENTERUNE oH-C OVERHEAD CONDUT
oae CURS & GUTTER 3 "PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE
coum. COMMUNCATION '3 PROPERTY LINE
CONC. CONCRETE PRoP. PROPOSED
7 DUMETER ” RANGE
W owe. DRAMNG RCFCANCD RVERSDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL
g w £ st & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRCT
exst. ExsTHG RN, RETANING WALL
| - FF. FNSHED FLOOR o RGHT-OF WY
1= 3 FINSHED GRADE s Soum
1 - FH FIRE. HIDRANT s SOUTHERN CALFORNA EDISON
Y I FL FLOW LNE 0 STORM DRAN
4 M £s. FNSHED SURFACE ¥ 06T
6B GRADE BREAK T TOP OF CURB
GNK (GROUND N7, WSIBLE. roc. THRIFTY OL COMPANY
" T 3 TRASH ENCLOSURE
LA

SCHOOL DISTRICT : VAL VERDE UNIFIED

C R 12

Qo = 082 CFS

T T

o

T s

UTILITY PURVEYORS

WATER:  EASTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

SEWER:  EASTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
29507489 ELECTRIC:  SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON

GAS: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

CABLE:  CHARTER

TELE: FRONTIER

WASTE:  WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

EARTHWORK QUANTITIES

CUT = 12,411 CU. YD.

FILL = 50,412 CU. YD.

— e — -

NET = 38,000 CU. YD.

Jﬁﬁmﬁ ST. IMPROVEMENTS PER
PPT220002 (IP220057)

1/2-STREET IMPROVEMENTS

PLUS 18—FEET'®F AC WIDENING
PER RCRD STD. 111

30 [ 30 60 20

SCALE 1"= 30’

",‘\\‘l\\l‘il‘ﬂ]““\sale“mmgm 1
|||||||| - SHEET INDEX
W ——— CONCEPTUAL GRADING PLAN ___ 01
||||||| COMPOSITE UTILITIES ——-02
= — = — — —— OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS  ___ 03

APN: 317-270-002
OWNER: SSR INV CO
Etmm..mngia..Th. €Z #7830

DATE

TRUCK TURNING MOVEMENTS — — _ 04

OF PLOT : 02-07-2024

PREPARED BY:

Armstrong & Brool
Ciil

AND

ting Engineers, Inc.

. COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE - THRIFTY OIL
£ £ "%\ |CONCEPTUAL GRADING AND DRAINAGE| 1
MG - PLAN - SCHEME 13 oF
APN'S 317-260-015 AND 317-260-016 4

SHEET

SITE PLAN
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NORTH ELEVATION

scale: 1" = 200"

WEST ELEVATION

A

scale: 17 = 20°-0"

0

SOUTH ELEVATION

scale: 1 = 200

® @ o)
~_EAST ELEVATION

Y

10"

ENLARGED WEST ELEVATION

scale: 1/8 = 1'-0'

G

scale: 1" = 200"

SOUTHEAST ELEVATION F

scale: 17 = 20'-0"

D)

ELEVATION KEYNOTES

@ CONCRETE TILT-UP PANEL.

@ PANEL JOINT.

PANEL REVEAL. ALL REVEALS TO HAVE A MAX. OF 3/8' CHAMFER.
REVEAL COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT BUILDING FIELD COLOR. U.N.O.
12 X 14" QVERHEAD DOOR @ DRIVE THRU. PROVIDE COMPLETE
WEATHER-STRIFPING PROTECTION ALL AROUND.
9’ X 10" OVERHEAD DOOR @ DRIVE THRU. PROVIDE COMPLETE
WEATHER-STRIPPING PROTECTION ALL AROUND.
CONCRETE STAIR, LANDING AND GLARDRAIL W/ METAL PIPE HANDRAIL.
PROVIDE NON SKID NOSING TO MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE
CONTRASTING COLORED 3' WIDE WARNING STRIPE INTEGRAL TO CONCRETE
AT TOP LANDING AND BOTTOM TREAD PER ADA REQUIREMENTS
4’ X 8 METAL LOUVER OPENING FOR VENTILATION. PAINT TO MATCH
BUILDING COLOR.

a HOLLOW METAL DOORS. PROVIDE COMPLETE WEATHER STRIPING ALL
ARQUND DOOR.

(9 ROOF LINE BEYOND.

e DOCK DOGR BUMPER TYPICAL.

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT FRAMING WITH TEMPERED GLAZING AT ALL DOORS,
SIDELITES ADJACENT TO DOORS AND GLAZING WITH BOTTOMS LESS THAN
18" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.

(12) METAL caNOPY.

{13) KNOCK-0UT PANEL.
(14) INTEROR ROOF DRAN W/ 2 OVERFLOW SCUPPERS.
(15) CONC. FILLED GUARD POST. 6" DIA. UNO.. 42'H.

e EXTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURE.

@ APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF ADDRESS ON WALL.
e EXTERIOR DOWN SPOUTS W/ 2 OVERFLOW SCUPPERS.

ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL PAINT COLOR CHANGES TO OCCUR AT INSIDE CORNERS UNLESS NOTED
QTHERWISE.

2. ALL PAINT FINISHES ARE TO BE FLAT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. T.0.P. EL.= TOP OF PARAPET ELEVATION.

4. F.F. = FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.

5. STOREFRONT CONSTRUCTION: GLASS, METAL ATTACHMENTS AND LINTELS SHALL
BE DESIGNED TO RESIST — MPH. EXPOSURE "C’ WINDS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY PAINT ONE CONCRETE PANEL W/ SELECTED
COLORS. ARCHITECT AND OWNER SHALL APPROVE PRIOR TO PAINTING REMAINDER
QOF BUILDING.

7. BACK SIDE OF PARAPETS TO HAVE SMOOTH FINISH AND BE PAINTED WITH
ELASTOMERIC PAINT.

8. FOR SPANDREL GLAZING, ALLOW SPACE BEHIND SPANDREL TO BREATH.
PROVIDE 1" DIAMETER HOLES AT CONCRETE WALL.

9. USE ADHESIVE BACK WODD STRIPS FOR ALL REVEAL FORMS.

10. THE FIRST COAT OF PAINT TO BE ROLLED—ON AND THE SECOND COAT TO
BE SPRAYED-ON

11. ALL ROLL-UP DOORS AND SERVICE DOORS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH
BUILDING COLOR.

ELEVATION COLOR LEGEND/SCHED.
@[ Jpant. cowor :

SW 6070 HERON PLUME (259-C1)
COLOR : SW 7051 ANALYTICAL GRAY (246-C2)
. COLOR : SW 7640 FAWN BRINDLE (247-C5)

. COLOR : SW 7075 WEB GRAY (235-C6)

@ DKC#COZW COLOR : BLACK MULLION

® [ ewane CoLoR - BLUE GLAZING

@ mim‘;f CANOPY: BLACK |-BEAM

GLAZING LEGEND

NOTE: ALL EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR GLAZING SHALL BE TEMPERED.

7 1/ —-
V7] INSULATED VISION GLASS SCZ| WITH CONCRETE BEHIND

INGLE LITE
| VisioN GLAss

v

+ INSULATED VISION GLASS
4" VISTACODL PACIFICA + 1/4" SOLARBAN 60 CLEAR

INSULATED GLASS UNIT WITH 1/2" AIRSPACE AND 1/4" LITES

U: 027 SHOC: 021  VLT: 26%

MININUM VT TO BE 0.42 PER 2016 CEC TABLE 140.3-8

8

+ SPANDREL WITH CONCRETE BEHIND
1/4 VISTACOOL PACIFICA WITH HARMONY BLUE OPACICOAT PANTED ON
REFLECTIVE. INSTALLED ON CONCRETE.

: VISION GLASS
1/4" VISTACOOL PACIFICA

MULLIGNS : BLACK ANGDIZED.

<

654

7

TYP.

NORTHEAST ELEVATION

scale: 17 = 20°-0" m

CAUTION : IF THIS SHEET IS NOT A 30" X 42" IT IS A REDUCED PRINT

HPA

architecture

hpa, inc.
18831 bardeen avenue - ste.
#100 irvine, ca
92612
tel: 949+863+1770
fax: 949+863+0851
email: hpa@hparchs.com

Ownet:

THRIFTY OIL CO.

13116 Imperial Highway
Santa Fe Springs CA 90670

tel: 562-921-3581

Project:

Tobacco Rd

&
Water St

SWC of Tobacco and Water
Riverside County CA

Consultants:

o,.; >§m:oéwmsoxm
Structural -
Mechanical:

Plumbing:

Electrical:

Landscape

Fire Protection

Soils Engineer.

ELEVATIONS
Plot Plan No. 2200047, PPT2200047

Title:

Project Number:
Drawn by:
Date:

Revision:
DAB 1ST SUBMITTAL

DAB 2ND SUBMITTAL
DAB 3RD SUBMITTAL
DAB 4TH SUBMITTAL

111422
02/28/23
07/27/23
11/07/23

DAB 5TH SUBMITTAL ~ 02/01/24

Sheet:
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Water Use
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Water Use

Low
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Low
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Water Use

Low

Water Use
SELECT

1 " . —y . < . \ LA LA LA LAl LA L LA L ls |
| - NN \ N \ 028 0 R K A A A A A K A PLANTING LEGEND
A MATCHLINE SEE SHEET 0N 54 K 74 AN P4 KN P4 D 2 p—
] | — ) A K73 A DA K A P 720 i 2 B 2 i
, m; \ \ h N \ // \ \ X N VA K BOTANICAL/COMMON NAME SIZE__|_QTY [WUCOLS[REMARKS[SPACING
\ 3\ g mv RE \ \ v - A \ \ \ 2
| / 1 S LANDSCAI / / / N \ / / / D Fraxinus Ash 36"Box | 7 L Standard 30'0.C.
Ash
, ” \ : | BUFFER ~ ( \ \ \ D
|1\ \ \ \ \ { \ \ \ e
| | u \ \ \ \ \ \ A 36"Box | 2 L |Mutti 300C.
’ g ,M ’ =) \ \ N \ \ \ N \ Desert Willow
3 F \ =
CZ o8 o DRIVEWAY \ \ N~
, Jn I ~ / N| W \ // \ N \ \ \ N \ =) ETENTION Chitalpa tashkentensis 36"Box | 20 L |standara | 30 0cC.
o \/ [N \ \ \ BUILDING S Chitalpa
(2 \ : / \ m_ m / / / \ \ | ///|W/ . 3 VERTIGAL SCREES
Il o -~ EVERG
\ , ; 1 ~ol| 5 \ \ \ ( / N D Street tree TBD Construction Phase 36" Box | 16 M |street Tree
M (N / 2 / SF)F SC mz_ / ~ RN . Street tree TBD Construction Phase
\ > & | \ \ ﬂ_mm ORVINE \ \ \ \ @
N \ [ :
\ N \ N
\ \,>/ o REJSTREET LIGHT \ AN / ~ AN \ -
| I\ ” I N / \ N \ \ \ \ g 0 Pinus eldarica 36" Box | 10 L |standard 30'0.C.
TR A\ \ \ \ N\ oy ) o : SR o osure 2 : Afghan Pine
S 2] 1
. ¥ r \ \ ) (N \
v : \ \ _gm_ | \ Platanus racemosa 36"Box | 9 M |Standard
1 \ N AN \ N N Calfornia Sycamore
t \ & R U R Y N \ ~ N ’
>P s OM NI [ | |
Incmm = \ \ | 3 | ~ \ \ \ N & \ Rhus lancea 36" Box | 8 L |standard 25 0.C.
_ , 02 w, P / / * 9/ / / 3 / \ \ \ _ African Sumac
SIDEWALK - 5 —\
N | \ 2 ., )
r , /ﬂ Umnﬁ/_ﬁ “ / M,F)M,ymwmnm &q%w / / _ ﬁ / / wm / ./ // 1! “ ‘m:‘ﬁ__wﬂ%%‘“mm omo%hmzm 36" Box | 57 M Standard 25'0.C.
ALL'SERI G €] Y
,W,\Imcmmoﬁ% ) \ /L \ \ /v \ \ \ \ \ ; : | SHRUBS
ETAINING W/ k \ : d c
1 vj. | \ / \ , / \ AN \ \ \ STREET X " SYNBOL [BOTANICALICONNON NANE SIZE_ | QTY [WUCOLS[SPACING County O 859 1 pe Water Use
[ 1 & /O_ — \ \ ~s: L ssl \ LIGHT | Project Type Commercial
| | A W = T s o = \ \ i (@] Baccharis p. 'Centenial 5Gal |0 L 40C 3 —
| 3 _ \ \ \ |/ \ \ - / 4W Coyote Bush 2.5 from (Insert Project Name, Description)
- | | L = | \ \ | = \ \ \ hardscape 0.45 ETo allowance
’ = / . . / n / / / / ) Callistemon 'Little John 5 Gal 0 L 30C i
o O WALL SCREENING \ | [/ [T Dwarf Bottle Brush 2 from
| SHRUBS OR VINES i 7 \ELECTRICAL \ N 2o 3 o hardscape
| O _“_ \ 7 | \ E ﬁm)zmmoxzmm _ %%{ 5Gal |0 L w.w_%ao Applicant to use drop down menus in cells that indicate a selection to describe each hydrozone.
iC/ M_ — u 3 _.Nz‘omrxﬂm ) __“ Carex tumulicola 5 Gal o " :mmﬁnmmnmum Where "INPUT" is shown, applicant to enter project specific information.
U\ ) BUFFER 2 = European Grey Sedge Zfrom || Piease noto that embectd fomuas wil reflect as als or a5 an ertor ur selecions are conpleted
O _ PRIVEWAY | [= Cistus spp. 5Gal |0 L 30C
iA \ Rockrose mmﬂ%mumum 1 Maximum Annual Water Allowance (MAWA)
Dietes bicolor 5 Gal 0 M 3'0C
fB \ J Fortnight Lily 2 from INPUT the total square footage of landscape =[ 66,196 __|S.F.
ardscape ist, £ -
/ /m \ o SIGHTLINE _ Ligustrum j, Texanum 5Gal |0 Mo[,300 ? INEUTithe Hiet. Eoiortheiareais] 5640}
SIGHTLI _I N = — Texas Privet rom
J— p— — —_— e — S hardscape =
’ _o ! \ — — - i S == ~ 5 _——- LIMIT OF WORK _ Pittosporum tobira 'Variegata’ 5Gal |0 Mo|,308 P MAWA 09,758 __jouftliyr
Vi B \ LA — e - O __ e — OHe— = _ Variegated Mock Orange ' from
ALL SCREENING S ) IMIT OF WORK S%Wm»mm\mcnﬁm» = T oaTe = T — = T oA s \ ) hardscape 2 Estimated Annual Water Use EAWY)
I UBS Ox = o ——_=> \Exmﬁ - — —OHC = — = g RO.W= ~ /- /o Pittosporum t. 'Wheeleri 5 Gal o M 3 oc
[ - o = ors ST __ROWY s 8 ——ws—L s 8's 8fs — RS- Wheeler's Dwarf 2 from
, yLW ER m.ml 8's & wl s “SIDEWALK- L - r {1 ° hardscape
_ . - — U_MW] - L‘ i | I Rhaphiolepis i. ‘Clara’ 5 Gal 0 M m.mw oC Plant Type
— ] i y E B 3 a vl Indian Hawthorn rom !
- P W ———— g ———— hardscape Hydrozone # 1 Plant Factor = 0.2 Shrubs / Grounde
\f ‘r — = g \“,m,wﬁ \I\/\<>|_|mm mqmmmnﬁ\\k 8w \T f——ew F————(8 — Wz e wi ’mawh <_ &t - Rhaphiolepis i. ‘Springtime' 5Gal |0 Mo e INPUT Square Foot Area of Hydrozone E =
o — . ! — = < ~ —~~ ' from
g _%_M,m; Ims;:_”-: 5 Gal o 1 :m\mnmmumnm Hydrozone Irrigation Efficiency = 0.90 Drip
amnus californica al . m><<cn|§23f
2.5 fi :
Coffeeberry :mamwmwm Plant Type
zgmw Rosmarinus o. ‘Tuscan Blue' 5Gal |0 Lo],39e Hydrozone #2 Plant Factor = 0.2 Strubs / Groundcover
! Rosemary fard: INPUT square footage of hydrozone =[ 21,619 ]
ALL TREES WITHIN 6 OF HARDSCAPE SHALL LINEAR ROOT BARRIER. BE SURE TO Prior to project construction, | agree to submit a complete . ) ardscape
EXTEND 5' (MIN.) ALONG HARDSCAPE IN BOTH DIRECTIONS FROM THE CENTER Landscape Construction Document Package that complies with sobigz Ao o chen 5Gal |0 Lo aee Hydrozone Irgation Efficiency = 0.85 0rip-D
OF THE TREE. the the of , including but not en Chickering Sage hardscape EAWU = | 23,780 fouft/yr if required in C D
2. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL CONCRETE MOW CURB BETWEEN PLANTERS AND necessarily limited to Ordinance No. 859.3; Ordinance 348, 5 Gal 0 L M_w%ao Plant Type
ROCK AREAS. Ordinance 461; project Conditions of Approval: and in substantial Autumn Sage Rardecape Hydrozone #3 Plant Factor = 0.2 P —
3. ALL PLANTER AREAS TO RECEIVE A 3" LAYER OF SHREDDED ORGANIC MULCH. conformance with the approved Landscape Concept Plan, Should Salvia leucantha 5 Gal 0 L 3'0C INPUT square footage of hydrozone .E
4. PROJECT INCLUDING ON AND OFF SITE TO BE MAINTAINED BY OWNER. the ordinances be revised, plans may be subject to change. Mexican Sage mmﬂ%@mum Hydrozone Irrigation Efficiency = 0.75 Rotator / Precision Spray Nozzle
5. PER ORDINANCE NO. 348, SECTION 18.12, 50% OF PARKING AREA SHALL BE Westringia fruticosa 5Gal |0 L 5'0C EAWU = [ 34618 Jou ft/ yr .
SHADED. The Property owner is to assume all responsibility to maintain all Coast Rosemary m.mﬂ%mmmum Plant Type
6. ﬁw_oﬁ_mhm__/_ooﬂ ?_,A_u_u Mmf%z:zo TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RIVERSIDE COUNTY mz:mm__ﬂm mﬁ ””mu_ﬁw“_manmum including plant material and irrigation for ,m,\mmwaa ia m Ma Box 56a |0 L Saoc Hydrozone #4 PentEacior=loE e e
. 859, . warf Coast Rosemary INPUT [ f hyd =
7. PER ORDINANCE 457, SLOPES EXCEEDING 15 FEET IN VERTICAL HEIGHT SHALL Parking Lot Area including parking stalls 36,866 sf :mamamum INPUT square footage e. ydrozone <[ 258 ]
BE PLANTED WITH DROUGHT-TOLERANT SHRUBS, SPACED AT NO MORE THAN 10 10% landscape required 3,686 s Hydrozons Imgstion Eficimcy 210,85 Bobbiers
FEET ON CENTER; OR TREES, SPACED NOT TO EXCEED 20 FEET ON CENTER, OR 45.7% landscape provided 16,671 sf ACCENTS) EAWU=[_ 709 Jeuft/yr
A COMBINATION OF SUCH SHRUBS AND TREES AT EQUIVALENT SPACINGS, IN Plant Type
ADDITION TO A DROUGHT-TOLERANT GRASS OR GROUND COVER. Parking Lot Stall Area = 17,298 sf SYMBOL |BOTANICAL/ICOMMON NAME SIZE__| QTY|WUCOLS|SPACING Hydrozone # 5 Plant Factor = 0.2 Shrubs / Groundcover
8. LANDSCAPE PLAN TO CONFORM TO ORDINANCE NO. 859.3 AND COUNTY OF d Parking Lot Shading Provided: 8,775 sf 50.7% of Parking Lot Stall Area Agave americana scal | o i 5 0C INPUT square footage of hydrozone <[ 0]
Agave americana -
RIVERSIDE GUIDE TO CA FRIENDLY LANDSCAPING. Century Plant 5'from Hydrozone Irrigation Efficiency = 0.75 Rotator / Precision Spray Nozzle
9. ALL ABOVE GROUND UTILITES TO BE SCREENED WITH PLANT MATERIAL. GENERAL PARKING LOT SHADING CRITERIA Agave 'Blus Flame' scal |0 L hadscape EAWU=[0 Jeutt/yr
10. HYDROZONES WILL BE PROPERLY DESIGNATED AND METHODS OF IRRIGATION ALL PARKING AREAS EXCLUDING DRIVE AISLES SHALL RECEIVE A MIN. % 2'from Plant Type
IDENTIFIED. 50% SHADING UTILIZING AN ASSORTMENT OF EVERGREEN AND : hardscape Rydrazons 26 PlantFactor= FALSE SHEcT
11. NO OVERHEAD IRRIGATION ALLOWED WITHIN 24" OF NON-PERMEABLE DECIDUOUS TREES. (CANOPY OF TREES WITH 15 YEARS OF AGE) w_:w\m_w_scwwwu 5Gal |0 LoL38¢ INPUT square footage of hydrozone 0|
SURFACES. SLOPED AREA WILL BE IRRIGATION WITH ROTARY HEADS AND g hardscape Ty E— - — o
PLANTING AREAS LESS THAN 10' IN WIDTH WILL BE USING SUBSURFACE DRIP CONSTRUCTION CONSERVATION STATEMENT Agave desmeniana 5Gal |0 Lo[,808 EAWU=[__0 Joutt/yr
IRRIGATION. DRIP IRRIGATION WILL ALSO BE UTILIZED IN PLANTING THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM WILL BE DESIGNED UTILIZING 'STATE OF THE Smooth Agave hardscape
AREASUNDER THE LOW WULCOLS ZONE. PROJECT SHALL USE AT LEAST 25% ART' IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT SUCH AS SMART CONTROLLERS, RAIN Aloe maculata 5Gal |0 L 30C SubTotal EAWU= 76300  cuft/
POINT TO POINT DRIP METHOD. SHUT OFF DEVICES, MASTER VALVES AND FLOW SENSORS AND WATER Soap Aloe 2from ST S e e o yr
12, SUBSURFACE OR LOW-VOLUME IRRIGATION MUST BE USED FOR IRREGULARLY EFFICIENT IRRIGATION HEADS. Aloe striata 1ea |o L 757G Input Irrigation System Operation Fac! mﬂll
SHAPED AREAS OR LESS THAN 10 FEET IN WIDTH, 36" EUCALYPTUS TREE TO BE REMOVED Coral Aloe o from Tobsl EALE= | B0.TES
13. ALL PLANTER AREAS PROTECTED BY A 6" HIGH CONCRETE CURB 36" EUCALYPTUS TREE TO BE REMOVED Dasylerion wheeleri 5Gal |0 L Toe MAWA-EAWU =| 49491 [cuft/yr
14, CAR OVERHANG AREAS TO BE MULCHED. SHRUBS OR GROUNDCOVER TO BE 24" EUCALYPTUS TREE TO BE REMOVED Desert Spoon 3 from (this number must be positive)
PLANTED OUTSIDE THE OVERHANG AREA. 24" EUCALYPTUS TREE TO BE REMOVED Hesperaloe parviflora 5Gal | 0 L | Pardscere
15, PLANT MATERIAL IS RESTRICTED TO A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 12" AT MATURITY 16" PEPPER TREE (3 TRUNKS) TO BE REMOVED Red Yucca 2'from PERCENTAGE OF WATER SAVED RELATIVE TO MAX ALLOWED = 36%
WITHIN RESTRICTED SIGHTLINE AREA PER COUNTY STANDARD. 20" PEPPER TREE TO BE REMOVED hardscape
% ALONG PLANTERS ON END STALLS ADJAGENT TOVEHICLE PARKING SPACES. 24" PALI TREE T0 BE REMOVED GROUNDGOVER Tt TPt s o o e o e
17, PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE SEPARATED BY WATER NEEDS IN SEPARATE 12" PALM TREE TO BE REMOVED SYMBOL|B0TANICALICOMNION NAME S7E Tarv TWocos sPAcinG St A VR g Mo X ek 0 el o Tl A it
HYDROZONES. J] 24" PEPPER TREE TO BE REMOVED
24" EUCALYPTUS TREE TO BE REMOVED Baccharis p. 'Pigeon Point’ 1 Gal L 6'0.C.
THERE IS THE PRESENGCE OF SEVERAL MULTIPLE SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION [ 36" EUCALYPTUS TREE TO BE REMOVED Dwarf Coyote Bush
PLAN (MSHCP) PARCELS WITHIN 1 MILE OF THE PROJECT ALL PART OF THE SU-1 20" EUCALYPTUS TREE TO BE REMOVED ) ) .
MOTTE/RIMROCK RESERVE - THE APN ARE LISTED BELOW: mm:mﬁmmﬂszmq_mm‘_, Carpet 1Gal M 36"0.C.
317190011, 322240024, 317190008, 322240028, 322240030, 322263049, 322240003, rostrate Natal Flum
322240023, 522240025, 322170005 _n_mmEom lauca ‘Elijah Blue’ 1 Gal M 12"0.C.
Blue Fescue
Hemerocallis hybridus-Yellow 1 Gal M 24"0.C.
Yellow Day Lily
Rosmarinus o. 'Huntington Carpet' 1 Gal L 48"0.C.
Prostrate Rosemary
N
PLANT MATERIAL PROTECTION NOTE Lachelogeperm, 0 jaamn cdes 1cal Mo 2oc
PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
VEHICULAR ENCROACHMENT OR OVERHANG. Tulbaghia violacea 1Gal M 24" 0.C.
Society Garli
Water Street and Tobacco Road Sheet 1
(11 714.986.2400 FAX 714.986.2408
22-056 D APplicant: HPA, Inc. tel: 949.863.1770

18831 Bardeen Ave. Ste 100, Irvine, CA 92612

Owner: Thrifty Oil Co. tel: 562.921.3581
13116 Imp. Highway, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

LANDSCAPING PLAN

23682 Water Street
Riverside County, California

Thrifty Oil Speculative Warehouse

LILBURN

CORPORATION
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S W 1, q T PLANTING LEGEND
” I = TREES
| | a > / —— [ _SYMBOL [BOTANICAL/COMMON NAME SIZE__| QTY [WUCOLS[REMARKS[SPACING
|
f i e , f AI/»JL ! ) 1 - . & \
u / sp + PER PLACIENTA AVE AND TOBACCO D D (TEMPORARY VEGETATION TO BE LATER B N L | FraxinusAsh 36" Box | 7 L Standard 30'0.C.
2 _ = \ \ \ |ROAD PLAN nnﬂuoim _ RELOCATED TO FUTURE SITE OR REMOVED \ \LIMIT OF WORK Ash
> = \ /qmzvoxkﬁ <m0m4>q_0z TO BE _.me FW FW ) FV Fy—= : |
ol RELOCATED TO FUTURE SITE OR REMOVED, 3D —{——— 51 D —
_ _ ’ / \ _|__<__._. O_u <<O_N_A L LIMIT O_u <<OW_A \ } S ~ . 36"Box | 2 L Mot 300C
! ﬂ A __ 1t & 3] .
| | = \
I | %
§ . —| - T | | e 6'Al _ S 36" Box | 20 L |standara | s00c
3 4 |y \ \ Ry - £w oy Chitalpa
| = C \ S - > S = — = K PEB = — -
= | _= =~ — — LANDSCAPE BUFFER
I ] £ \ J - PROPERTYLINE ( - - ( | C . ( i | ‘ s (
I [ / | ¢ | L \ | \ L Street tree TBD Construction Phase | 36" Box | 16 M |Street Tree
W / _ @ m_<m<<><\ - N w&.ﬁm Street tree TBD Construction Phase
: A | < v L \ N H
2 \ \
3
I ] < ‘ \ \ | | \ \ \ \ \ \ \ Pinus eldarica 36" Box [ 10 L |Standard 300.C.
! [ Ol O ) | | & R ~ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ | ~ Aighan
(g s \ \
4 : ERTVES | ﬂ ! | | \ ~ \ \ | \ \ ( 2| Platanus racemosa 36"Box | 9 M |Standard
g I O I b — 55—y ~ss P s} ss T S B $ — \ < California Sycamore
72 Q)| | il [ / \ \ | | \ \ \ \ | - g \ LanDsEAPE BUFFER
3 &
O || e STREET [ \ \ \ \ \ | \ =0 i Rhus lancea 36"Box | 8 L |standars | 2570
A‘ i | UGHT \ \ | \ | \ \ =T ril W% 8 4 A % A R A A African Sumac
I . - | | \ \ \ \ @l WEIR CHANNEL FOR mmtomntnt——%
| g m, (@) 2 & ] \ \ \ | \ \ \ \ \ [ ETENTION SYSTEM Sjomtlt Tristania conferta 36"Box | 57 M |standars | 25'0.cC.
, (@) | < , \ ~ | | \ \ m Nul o OVERFLO 3\ Brisbane Box
1= < v v
] [ = || L 2 \ \ \ | \ \ \ | \ Dﬁ 2 C - - — _ SHRUBS
8 , I A L U S U S \ [ : |
i | | |\ = J 11 = \ , _ \ \ \ \ \ m - SYMBOL [BOTANICAL/COMMON NAME SIZE__| QTY [WUCOLS[SPACING County Ordi 859 1 pe Water Use C
— ~J4 D -] . . P
I | = =1 | \ N \ \ \ B X Baccharis p. 'Centenial 5Gal |0 L 40C Project Type Commercial
” = Nl = wozwmmzu \ | i \ \ / \ \ \ D \ N Coyote Bush [ (Insert Project Name, Description)
" | \ <8 = \ \ / \ : - Callistemon 'Little John' 5Gal |0 L 3'0C 0@ |Eodlionsnce
H <z \ i< ‘ \ | \ \ \ 3 Dwarf Bottle Brush 2 from
3 r / —= / / / , 0 = = _ Carex pansa 5 Gal 0 L :muﬁnmuo%vm
== — Carexpansa
| ﬂm =_ ﬁ \ \ w C _ _I D_ Z O \ \ \ - X - Sand Dune Sledge 2' from Applicant to use drop down menus in cells that indicate a selection to describe each hydrozone.
I | —1\ \ \ N “UNDERGROUNI hardscape
BT N\ \ \ | \ \ aDa ETENTION Carex tumulicola 5Gal |0 M 30C \Where “INPUT"is shovin, applicant to enter project specific information.
, ~ \ / - DETENTIO /_w European Grey Sedge 2'from = .
I \ \ \ / o \ \ 4 "SYSTEM hardscape | | Please note that embedded formulas will reflect as ‘false’ or as an error until selections are completed.
SIDEWALK . | \ \ 2 \ 4 z T _ \ Cistus spp. 5Gal |0 L 30C
\ oL STREET LIGHT \ \ \ \ \ 1 \ \ m [ 0 0 0 . Rockrose 2 from ve 1 | Maximarm Ammual Water All A
| M . : o \o \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \4 2 N A P4 K K ¥ _ Distes bicolor 5Gal |0 Mo |,30¢ amum anual Water Alowance
| , SRETAININ = = N ~ \ \ N \ \ \ z = Fortnight Lily fiardagape INPUT the total square footage of landscape =| SF.
IALL _ v i ; N \ / / / 2 - _ Ligustrum . Texanum 5 Gal 0 M ,3'0C INPUT the Hist. ETo for the area =|
%):. mﬁmm NI \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ WB. =\ i - - Texas Privet FALTINN
Imc,mm ox?jmmm Z % \ \ \ \ \ \ \ M/ m R y4 _ Pittosporum tobira 'Variegata' 5Gal |0 Mo|,30¢ MAWA = 146,059 cuft/yr
@ -1 D Ly, €3 D . Variegated Mock Orange ' from
T / N \ \ R \ \ \ , , 2% Pt 1 FofSape
D - 0 D D < Pittosporum t. 'Wheeleri' 5 Gal 0 M 3'0C 2 i EAWU]
| , 2\ \ \ wadk screEnnd A\ N \ \ \ \ \ \ \ g\ m : : X Pitosporum £ W 2her Estimated Annual Water Use (EAWY)
| l T ~ \ \ SHRUBS OR VINES, \ \ \ \ \ \ \ = i | Rhaphiolepis i. ‘Clara’ 5Gal |0 Mo|,30C
' from
_ i \ < / \ / = Indian Hawthorn PR TIN : Plant Type
ﬁ % _ X \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ 0 | Rhaphiolepis i. 'Springtime' 5Gal | o M 208 Hydrozone # 1 Plant Factor = 0.2 Shrubs /Groundcover
©, of z Indian Hawthorn m 3%3 INPUT Square Foot Area of Hydrozone =[__17,358 ]
v — y MATCHLINE SEE SHEET 1 \ o i B T W B _ Rhamnus californica 5Gal |0 L v Hydrozone Irrigation Efficiency = 0,90 Point Source Drip
Y / 3V RN . NN [ B R : ! Cofeebery 2 fom ey = 1502 Jeu /s
Rosmarinus o. 'Tuscan Blue' 5Gal |0 L 30C Plant Type
zo.ﬂmm Rosemary 2'from Hydrozone # 2 Plant Factor = 0.2
ALL TREES WITHIN 6' OF HARDSCAPE SHALL LINEAR ROOT BARRIER. BE SURE TO Prior to project construction, | agree to submit a complete ia . 'Allen Chickerin 5Gal |0 L hardscape INPUT square footage of hydrozone <[ 24,043 ]
EXTEND 5' (MIN.) ALONG HARDSCAPE IN BOTH DIRECTIONS FROM THE CENTER Landscape Construction Document Package that complies with len Chickering Sage 2.5'from Hydrozone Irfigation Efficiency = 0.85 o Drip-Densely Planted
OF THE TREE. the the of ordinances, including but not scal | o . :mm.,ammmum EAWU = [ 26,446 Jou i/ yr if required in C D
2. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL CONCRETE MOW CURB BETWEEN PLANTERS AND necessarily limited to Ordinance No. 859.3; Ordinance 348, Autumn Sage 2'from Plant Type
ROCK AREAS. Ordinance 461; project Conditions of Approval; and in substantial hardscape Hydrozone # 3 Plant Factor = 0.2 bs / Groundcover
3. ALL PLANTER AREAS TO RECEIVE A 3' LAYER OF SHREDDED ORGANIC MULCH. conformance with the approved Landscape Concept Plan, Should Sabialoucantha 5Cal |0 t 398 INPUT square footage of hydrozone =[_27.70 ]
! Mexican Sage 2'from a ge of hy I
4. PROJECT INCLUDING ON AND OFF SITE TO BE MAINTAINED BY OWNER. the ordinances be revised, plans may be subject to change. hardscape Hydrozone Irrigation Efficiency = 0.75
5. PER ORDINANCE NO. 348, SECTION 18.12, 50% OF PARKING AREA SHALL BE Westringia fruticosa 5Gal |0 Sl P EAWU = [ 3618 Jou/ yr
SHADED. The Property owner is to assume all responsibility to maintain all Coast Rosemary jm_‘fowﬁmvm - Y Plant Type
6. IRRIGATION AND PLANTING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RIVERSIDE COUNTY on and off site landscape including plant material and irrigation for Westringia f. 'Grey Box 5 Gal 0 L w, oC Hydrozone # 4 Plant Factor = 0.5 p
ORDINANCE NO. 859. the life of the project. Dwarf Coast Rosemary rom i = 0. Tees
7. PER ORDINANCE 457, SLOPES EXCEEDING 15 FEET IN VERTICAL HEIGHT SHALL Parking Lot Area including parking stalls 36,866 sf :mamomum INPUT square footage of hydrozone <[ 260 ]
BE PLANTED WITH DROUGHT-TOLERANT SHRUBS, SPACED AT NO MORE THAN 10 10% landscape required 3,686 sf Hydrozone Irrigation Efficiency = 0.85 Bubblers
FEET ON CENTER; OR TREES, SPAGED NOT TO EXCEED 20 FEET ON CENTER, OR 45.7% landscape provided 16,871 f ACCENTS EAWU= 715 Jeut/yr
A COMBINATION OF SUCH SHRUBS AND TREES AT EQUIVALENT SPACINGS, IN Plant Type
'ADDITION TO A DROUGHT-TOLERANT GRASS OR GROUND COVER. Parking Lot Stall Area = 17,298 sf SYMBOL |BOTANICAL/COMMON NAME SIZE_| QTY [WucOLS[SPACING Plant Factor = 0.2
8. LANDSCAPE PLAN TO CONFORM TO ORDINANCE NO. 859.3 AND COUNTY OF 3 Parking Lot Shading Provided: 8,775 sf 50.7% of Parking Lot Stall Area Agave americana 5Gal | 0 L 80C _zvS. square footage of hydrozone =0 ]
RIVERSIDE GUIDE TO CA FRIENDLY LANDSCAPING. Century Plant T, Hydrozone Irigation Efficiency = 0.75 Rotator / Precision
9. ALL ABOVE GROUND UTILITES TO BE SCREENED WITH PLANT MATERIAL. GENERAL PARKING LOT SHADING CRITERIA Agave ‘Blue Flame' 5Gal |0 L 300 EAWU=[__ 0 Jeutt/yr
10. HYDROZONES WILL BE PROPERLY DESIGNATED AND METHODS OF IRRIGATION ALL PARKING AREAS EXCLUDING DRIVE AISLES SHALL RECEIVE A MIN. Blue Flame Agave 2 from Plant Type
IDENTIFIED. 50% SHADING UTILIZING AN ASSORTMENT OF EVERGREEN AND Agave 'Blue Glow 5cal |0 L eEre Hydrozone # 6 Plant Factor = FALSE SELECT
11. NO OVERHEAD IRRIGATION ALLOWED WITHIN 24" OF NON-PERMEABLE DECIDUOUS TREES. (CANOPY OF TREES WITH 15 YEARS OF AGE) Bis GlowAgave 2'%rom INPUT square foctage of hydrozone = 0]
SURFACES. SLOPED AREA WILL BE IRRIGATION WITH ROTARY HEADS AND N scal | o L |nardscare Hydrozone Irfgation Effsienc =
PLANTING AREAS LESS THAN 10' IN WIDTH WILL BE USING SUBSURFACE DRIP CONSTRUCTION CONSERVATION STATEMENT e nssnerane B 3.5 flom EAWU = H_E t/yr
IRRIGATION. DRIP IRRIGATION WILL ALSO BE UTILIZED IN PLANTING THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM WILL BE DESIGNED UTILIZING 'STATE OF THE g hardscape
AREASUNDER THE LOW WULCOLS ZONE. PROJECT SHALL USE AT LEAST 25% ART' IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT SUCH AS SMART CONTROLLERS, RAIN Aloe maculata 5Cal |0 - 2 SubTotal EAWU= 79812 cuft/yr
POINT TO POINT DRIP METHOD. SHUT OFF DEVICES, MASTER VALVES AND FLOW SENSORS AND WATER Soap Aloe hardscape o imioalion Sysiem Operation Fact [ oss ] ’
12. SUBSURFACE OR LOW-VOLUME IRRIGATION MUST BE USED FOR IRREGULARLY EFFICIENT IRRIGATION HEADS. Aloestriata 1Gal [0 L]l 9 DL ITipaton Syeem ._msm__mrnm 1 93596
SHAPED AREAS OR LESS THAN 10 FEET IN WIDTH. [Al 36"'EUCALYPTUS TREE TO BE REMOVED Coral Aloe hardscape ota — .
13. ALL PLANTER AREAS PROTECTED BY A 6" HIGH CONCRETE CURB B] 36' EUCALYPTUS TREE TO BE REMOVED Dasylerion wheeleri 5Gal |0 L 50C
14. CAR OVERHANG AREAS TO BE MULCHED. SHRUBS OR GROUNDCOVER TO BE [ 24"EUCALYPTUS TREE TO BE REMOVED Desert Spoon B pe (this number must be positive)
PLANTED OUTSIDE THE OVERHANG AREA. D] 24"EUCALYPTUS TREE TO BE REMOVED Hesperaloe parviflora 5Gal |0 L 30C
15. PLANT MATERIAL IS RESTRICTED TO A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 12" AT MATURITY E) 16"PEPPER TREE (3 TRUNKS) TO BE REMOVED Red Yucca :mﬂ%m;mm o PERCENTAGE OF WATER SAVED RELATIVE TO MAX ALLOWED = 36%
WITHIN RESTRICTED SIGHTLINE AREA PER COUNTY STANDARD. F] 20" PEPPER TREE TO BE REMOVED P
16. A6"HIGH CURB WITH A 12" WIDE CONCRETE WALKWAY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED @ 36" PALM TREE TO BE REMOVED * Trees are not required